
DGR Engineering — 1302 South Union Street — P.O. Box 511 — Rock Rapids, IA 51246 
phone: 712.472.2531 — fax: 712.472.2710 — dgr.com 

P:\04\261\06\Doc\SPEC\Levee Dr Const\Letter - Recommendation Contract Award to Owner 426106.docx 

May 17, 2021 

Shakopee Public Utilities 
Attn: Brad Carlson, Electric Superintendent 
255 Sarazin Street 
Shakopee, MN 55379 

RE: Recommendation of Award of Contract 
Levee Drive Duct Bank Construction 
DGR Project No. 426106 

Dear Brad: 

We have reviewed the bids received on May 14, 2021 for the above referenced project. A bid 
summary form and detailed tabulation of the bid results is enclosed. We have checked the bids 
for mathematical accuracy and compliance with the bid specifications. We are hereby prepared 
to offer the following recommendation. 

There were five (5) bids received ranging in price from $284,680.00 to $997,000.35. The 
apparent low bid evaluated was from Castrejon, Inc., of Blaine, MN, who submitted a total price 
of $284,680.00.  We have worked with Castrejon, Inc., on projects in the past, and know of no 
reasons why they would not perform well on this project.  We therefore recommend that you 
award the contract to Castrejon, Inc., for a total price of $284,680.00. 

Please pass on our recommendation to the Utility Commission and feel free to contact us with 
any questions. Let us know when an award has been made, and we will proceed with preparing 
the Contract Documents for signatures. We will be sending a copy of the bid summary to all 
bidders and plan holders. 

Best Regards, 

DGR Engineering 

Stuart Anderson 

Enclosure: Bid Summary and Tabulation 
SWA:ibr 



BID SUMMARY

LEVEE DRIVE DUCTBANK CONSTRUCTION
SHAKOPEE PUBLIC UTLITIES

DGR Project No. 426106
Bid Letting:  May 14, 2021 - 1:30 p.m.
Shakopee Public Utilities Office
Page 1 of 1

Bid Security Total Base Bid Comments

Castrejon, Inc. 10%
9201 Isanti Street N Bid Bond $284,680.00 *
Blaine, MN  55449

Vinco, Inc. 10%
18995 Forest Blvd. N Bid Bond $461,215.00
Forest Lake, MN  55025

NPL Construction Company 10%
8190 215th Street Bid Bond $548,495.00 *
West Lakeville, MN  55044

Dig America, Inc. 10%
25135 22nd Avenue Bid Bond $997,000.35 *
St. Cloud, MN  56301

Nagel Companies, LLC 10%
25700 German Road Bid Bond Incomplete
Belle Plaine, MN  56011

* = CORRECTED AMOUNT

1 OF 1P:\04\261\06\SPRDSHT\BIDTABSUM LEVEE DRIVE DUCTBANK.XLS




